BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application and Request of)	
United Telephone Association, Inc. for an)	
Increase in its Cost-Based Kansas Universal)	Docket No. 20-UTAT-032-KSF
Service Fund Support)	

JOINT MOTION FOR PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Staff of the State Corporation Commission of the state of Kansas (Staff" and Commission, respectively) and United Telephone Association, Inc. (United), respectfully file their *Joint Motion for Procedural Schedule*. Joint Movants state to the Commission as follows:

- 1. On July 24, 2019, United Telephone Association, Inc. (United) filed an Application seeking additional annual Kansas Universal Service Fund (KUSF) support.
- 2. On August 1, 2019, the Commission issued its *Suspension Order: March 20, 2020*, deferring any decision on United's Application until March 20, 2020.
- 3. To facilitate a prompt and orderly proceeding, the Joint Movants request the Commission approve the following procedural schedule:

DATE	TIME	<u>ACTION</u>
7/24/2019		Application Date
12/13/2019	5:00 p.m.	Staff and Intervenor Direct Testimony
12/20/2019	5:00 p.m.	Cross-Answering Testimony
1/8/2020	5:00 p.m.	Rebuttal Testimony
1/13/2020	9:00 a.m.	Settlement Conference KCC Headquarters — Third Floor Hearing Room 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd Topeka, KS 66604
1/13/2020	9:00 a.m.	Discovery Cut Off

1/17/2020	5:00 p.m.	Settlement Due Date
1/22/2020	5:00 p.m.	Settlement Testimony Due
1/22/2020	10:00 a.m.	Prehearing Conference KCC Headquarters – Third Floor Hearing Room 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd Topeka, KS 66604
1/29/2020	9:00 a.m.	Evidentiary Hearing KCC Headquarters – First Floor Hearing Room 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd Topeka, KS 66604
2/6/2020	5:00 p.m.	United Initial Brief Due
2/13/2020	5:00 p.m.	Staff and Intervenor Responsive Brief Due
2/18/2020	5:00 p.m.	United Reply Brief
3/19/2020	5:00 p.m.	Order on Application Due

WHEREFORE, the Joint Movants respectfully request the Commission issue a procedural schedule consistent with paragraph 3 above.

Respectfully submitted,

Ahsan Latif, S. Ct. #24709

Litigation Counsel

Kansas Corporation Commission

1500 SW Arrowhead Road

Topeka, Kansas 66604-4027

Phone: (785) 271-3118

E-mail: a.latif@kcc.ks.gov

Counsel for Commission Staff

Colleen R. Jamison, S. Ct. #16121

Attorney

Jamison Law, LLC

PO Box 128

Tecumseh, Kansas 66542 Telephone: (785) 331-8214

Email: colleen.jamison@jamisonlaw.legal

Counsel for United Telephone Association, Inc.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)
) ss
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)

Ahsan A. Latif, of lawful age, being duly sworn upon his oath deposes and states that he is Litigation Counsel for the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas; that he has read and is familiar with the foregoing *Joint Motion for Procedural Schedule*, and attests that the statements therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Ahsan A. Latir, S. Ct. # 24709

Litigation Counsel

The State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 4th day of September, 2019.

Notary Public - State of Kansas
My Appt. Expires 6-30-22

Notary Public

My Appointment Expires: June 30, 2022

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

20-UTAT-032-KSF

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Joint Motion for Procedural Schedule was served electronically this 9th day of September, 2019, to the following:

COLLEEN JAMISON
JAMISON LAW, LLC
P O BOX 128
TECUMSEH, KS 66542
colleen.jamison@jamisonlaw.legal

AHSAN LATIF, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 a.latif@kcc.ks.gov

TODD HOUSEMAN, ASST. GENERAL MANAGER UNITED TELEPHONE ASSN., INC. 1107 MCARTOR RD PO BOX 117 DODGE CITY, KS 67801 Fax: 620-227-7032 toddh@unitedtelcom.net BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

MICHAEL NEELEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3167 m.neeley@kcc.ks.gov

Vicki Jacobsen